ABSOLUTE IXARC MAGNETIC ROTARY ENCODER
WITH ANALOG INTERFACE
User Manual
IXARC UCD Analog Current + Voltage
ABSOLUTE IXARC MAGNETIC ROTARY ENCODER
WITH ANALOG INTERFACE
Manual UCD Analog Current + Voltage
Revision 2017-09-25

0–20 mA  0 mA 20 mA
Analog output of user scaled MT encoders:
Type keys: UCD-AxP0x-0413-… or UCD-Ax00x-0413-…
Principally, the measuring range of MT encoders can be scaled up to 216 turns. The graph below
shows the output of the encoders for an exemplary scaled measuring range (denoted as MRs on
the x-axis) of 3600°or in terms of user scaled turns ns = 10.
The encoder operates as default in rollover moder. Rollover (denoted as RO on the x-axis) occurs
at the midpoint between the scaled measuring range MRs and MRd = 2nx360°, where n is the
smallest integer satisfying 2n ≥ ns. In the exemplary case shown in the graph below MRd equals
24x360° = 5760°.
For measuring ranges between MRs and MRd the encoder operates in the deadband regime, i.e.
the output of the encoder equals the constant high and low deadband values when the measuring
range is between (MRs & RO) and (RO & MRd), respectively. The low and high deadband values
for different encoder types are listed in the table below.
ABSOLUTE IXARC MAGNETIC ROTARY ENCODER
WITH ANALOG INTERFACE
Manual UCD Analog Current + Voltage
Revision 2017-09-25
Page 11
Article number 10038545
  Deadband Values [mA/V]
Encoder Type Low High
0–5 V  0 V 5 V
0.5–4.5 V  0.25 V 4.75 V
0–10 V  0 V 10 V
0.5–9.5 V  0.25 V 9.75 V
4–20 mA  3.6 mA 22 mA
0–20 mA  0 mA 20 mA
3.2 Output Characteristics of Encoders with Zero Set and Direction Set but no
Scaling Functionality (UCD-Ax10x-..)
Code sense : Clockwise shaft movement (front view on shaft) leads to increasing analog output
 Absolute Position [Degree]
Encoder Type A B C D
UCD-AX10X-0013-… 0 180º Zero Set Position  360º or 0º
UCD-AX10X-0413-… 0 2880º Zero Set Position 5760º or 0º
  Analog Output Value [mA/V]
Encoder Type max mid min
0–5 V  UCD-AV101-… 0 V 2.5 V 5 V
0.5–4.5 V  UCD-AV103-… 0.5 V 2.5 V 4.5 V
0–10 V  UCD-AV102-… 0 V 5 V 10 V
0.5–9.5 V  UCD-AV104-… 0.5 V 5 V 9.5 V
4–20 mA  UCD-AC105-… 4 mA 12 mA 20 mA
0–20 mA  UCD-AC106-… 0 mA 10 mA 20 mA
O
u
tp
u
t
[m
A
/V
]
Angle of Rotation [Degree]
Output Direction Inverted Shift Due to ZeroSet
A B D C
max
mid
min
ABSOLUTE IXARC MAGNETIC ROTARY ENCODER
WITH ANALOG INTERFACE
Manual UCD Analog Current + Voltage
Revision 2017-09-25
Page 12
Article number 10038545
ABSOLUTE IXARC MAGNETIC ROTARY ENCODER
WITH ANALOG INTERFACE
Manual UCD Analog Current + Voltage
Revision 2017-09-25
Page 13
Article number 10038545
3.3 Analog accuracy
The total analog accuracy of the encoder depends on the following factors:
• Linearity: Deviation from ideal linear transfer function [%]